

No. 21-351

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COURTNEY WILD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MARK B. STERN
MARTIN TOTARO
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement:	
A. Statutory background	2
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Prior proceedings	7
D. Additional developments.....	15
Argument.....	17
A. The decision below is correct.....	18
B. This Court’s review is unwarranted	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11, 17, 18, 23, 26
<i>Allen, In re</i> , 701 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Brown, In re</i> , 932 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	18
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	19
<i>Dean, In re</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 641 F.3d 528 (2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25
Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art II, § 3.....	24
Art. III.....	21
Amend. VI.....	23
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-22, § 113(a)(1), 129 Stat. 240	3
Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 108-405, Tit. I, 118 Stat. 2261:	
§ 102, 118 Stat. 2261 (18 U.S.C. 3771)	2
18 U.S.C. 3771(a) (2006).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(4) (2006)	19
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(5) (2006)	8, 14
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(8) (2006)	8, 14
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(9)-(10).....	3
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)-(f).....	2
18 U.S.C. 3771(b) (2006).....	11
18 U.S.C. 3771(b)(1) (2006)	3, 19
18 U.S.C. 3771(c)(1) (2006)	3, 12, 13, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. 3771(d) (2006).....	3, 11, 14, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(3) (2006)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(5) (2006)	13
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(6) (2006)	4, 11, 21, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. 3771(e) (2006).....	21
18 U.S.C. 3771(f) (2006)	4, 12
18 U.S.C. 3771(f)(1) (2006)	4, 21

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3771(f)(2)(A) (2006)	4
18 U.S.C. 3771(f)(2)(C) (2006)	4
18 U.S.C. 3771(f)(2)(D) (2006).....	4
18 U.S.C. 2255(a)	20
28 C.F.R. 45.10.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 17(c)(2).....	20
Rule 41(g).....	20
Miscellaneous:	
Courtney Wild Crime Victims’ Rights Reform Act of 2019, H.R. 4729, § 2(3)(F), 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019).....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and Witness Assistance</i> (rev. May 2012), https://go.usa.gov/xexj8	16
<i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-27.250 (July 2020)	28
Memorandum from Lisa Monaco, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Components, <i>Re: Revision of the Attorney General Guide- lines for Victim and Witness Assistance</i> (Oct. 1, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xecD6	16
Office of Professional Responsibility, <i>Executive Summary of Report: Investigation into the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern Dis- trict of Florida’s Resolution of Its 2006-2008 Federal Criminal Investigation of Jeffrey Epstein and Its Interactions with Victims during the Investigation</i> (Nov. 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xe3Bs	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Public Affairs, <i>Statement on DOJ Office of Professional Responsibility Report on Jeffrey Epstein 2006-2008 Investigation</i> (Nov. 12, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xecjA	15
